
Response to reviewer comments for Manuscript ID BMJ.2017.040593 entitled "Are the 

new MHRA follow-up recommendations for patients with metal-on-metal hip 

replacements justified?" 

 

We would like to thank the editor and the reviewers for their comments, which we feel have 

helped us to improve our paper. 

 

Please note all changes to the main manuscript text have been highlighted in bold text.  

 

Responses to editor and reviewers’ comments are also in bold text below.  

 

Due to the additions requested by the editors and reviewers our word count has 

increased and it is now over the limit for this type of piece by 500 words (despite also 

making some significant deletions). We wished to provide all the necessary information 

requested at this stage, but we are more than happy to work with the editorial team to 

refine the manuscript further. 

 

 

Editor Comments: 

Thank you for sending us this paper and giving us the chance to consider your work.  

 

We sent it out for external peer review and discussed it at the Analysis manuscript committee 

meeting (present: Peter Doshi, Cat Chatfield, Tom Pierscionek, Navjoyt Ladher, Emma 

Rourke). 

 

We are pleased to make a provisional offer of publication if you are able to revise it to 

address the points made by the referees and the editors. The referees’ comments are available 

at the end of this letter, and the points raised by the editors are set out below.  

 

1. Editors thought the topic was interesting, likely to be of broad appeal, and relevant to our 

readership. 

No specific comments to address. 

 

2. Editors agreed that a patient perspective would add significant value to the manuscript. 

What is the impact of over investigation on patients? Ideally we would like authors to explore 

this beyond financial and resource terms, and include a patient view. 

We have now considered the patients perspective by adding a new section entitled 

“What do patients think about regular follow-up?” to the revised manuscript (starts on 

page 9). The main points from our discussions with patients have also been summarised 

in Table 1. We have only had discussions with asymptomatic patients, given that those 

who are symptomatic would rightly require comprehensive investigation regardless of 

whether they had a MoM hip or a conventional hip replacement. 
 

3. Please clarify more explicitly where the MHRA recommendations differ from the evidence 

base. 

Authors state that people below seven parts per billion are at low risk of problems. Editors 

would like clarification regarding the nature of these potential problems. 

We have now clarified more explicitly where the MHRA recommendations differ from 

the evidence base. In the section entitled “Which MHRA changes are not supported by 

evidence?” (starting on page 5) we have now included subheadings which clearly 



summarise the best available evidence. The text below the respective subheadings then 

discusses the relevant evidence (citing appropriate supporting references), and contrasts 

this evidence with the new MHRA recommendations. We have also changed the title of 

the subsequent section to “Registry data does not support the new MHRA guidance” 

(starting on page 7) so that the variance of the evidence with the MHRA guidance is 

clear. We are happy to modify the paper accordingly if further clarification/detail is 

needed. 

 

In the previous manuscript we elected to use the word “problems” when talking about 

MoM hips rather than using the specific orthopaedic terminology, as we were wary of 

the general/broad readership of the BMJ. The “problems” we were referring to are 

collectively known as adverse reactions to metal debris (ARMD). This has now been 

clearly stated (first paragraph of the introduction, page 2), with a subsequent 

description of the clinical problems associated with ARMD (i.e. bone and soft-tissue 

destruction requiring revision surgery, which can be irreversible. and may even present 

in asymptomatic patients) given in the second paragraph of the introduction. 

Throughout the revised manuscript we have now specifically referred to “ARMD” (i.e. 

the specific condition described in the introduction) rather than using the generic word 

“problems”. So when we previously stated that patients with blood metal ions below 

seven parts per billion are at low risk of problems, we actually meant they were at low 

risk of ARMD. We hope the revised manuscript is now clearer, and are happy to edit 

the manuscript further if needed. 

 

4. Editors would like more details about systemic effects, and what evidence we have about 

systemic events at the present time.  

We have now provided more details about these systemic effects and the evidence 

presently available (Introduction, page 3, paragraph 2). 

 

5. Editors would like authors to highlight the range of possible systemic symptoms, and 

which of these they feel GPs and surgeons should be aware of. 

We have now provided more details about the systemic symptoms clinicians should be 

aware of, and we have also made it clear that such symptoms are extremely rare 

(Introduction, page 3, paragraph 2). 

 

6. Authors might wish to include a broader perspective around device regulation and 

appropriate levels of caution when concerns are raised - why are metal on metal hips 

replacements different from vaginal mesh, for example. 

We have now added a section in the revised manuscript to cover these particular issues 

with appropriate references (entitled “Device regulation - protecting patients from 

poorly performing implants” starting on page 11). 

 

7. Editors felt it would be useful to include recommendations regarding outstanding follow 

up and studies yet to be done. 

We have now included recommendations for future research at the end of the revised 

article (last paragraph of the Conclusions section, page 13). 

 

 

Reviewer 1: 

This is a timely piece. It doesn't reduce to be quite so long, but makes a good point. The 

MHRA need to be accountable and their latest ex-cathedra advice will be translated into 



policy by the cqc, who will then brand hospitals as outliers who do not carry out this advice. 

What neither the MHRA nor the authors explain is how this advice for hip resurfacing is at 

odds with the substantial evidence from the Bmj documenting the greater safety of 

resurfacing over replacement. This makes the case that survival data is fundamentally flawed 

when death is a success yet one type of Prosthesis has a substantially different mortality. That 

aside, this needs publishing. 

We thank the reviewer for their positive feedback. We have now added a sentence to 

highlight that hip resurfacing patients actually have lower mortality rates compared to 

patients with conventional hip replacements, and we have now also specifically cited the 

two BMJ references which the reviewer is referring to (Introduction, page 3, paragraph 

2, last sentence). 

 

 

Reviewer 2: 

Dear editorial team, thank you for the opportunity to review this manuscript. To my opinion 

this article is of importance to general practitioners, orthopedic surgeons and health policy 

makers, since is concerns both health issues with a rather large comorbidity as well as 

economic consequences of the discussed MHRA guideline; The topic is covered in a succinct 

manner discussing all relevant topics with sufficient depth. It might be interesting to add 

detail on patients who have bilateral metal-on-metal hip arthroplasties and on the early follow 

up of revised metal-on-metal hip arthroplasties. All other relevant topics are covered very 

well and the authors discuss in an interesting manner (the lack of) scientific data known on 

this topic in relation to the MHRA guideline. 

We thank the reviewer for their positive feedback. We agree with the reviewer that for 

completion it is important to consider bilateral metal-on-metal hip arthroplasties as well 

as the early follow up of revised metal-on-metal hip arthroplasties. However given the 

broad readership of the BMJ and the requirement for the piece to be concise, we feel 

that we are not able to consider both of these areas in sufficient detail in the revised 

manuscript. However we have now made a brief reference to bilateral metal-on-metal 

hip arthroplasties when considering recent studies looking at how to interpret blood 

metal ion tests in these patients (3
rd

 paragraph on page 5). We have also suggested that 

following metal-on-metal hip arthroplasty revision surgery, both the frequency of 

follow-up and specific tests required after revision should represent areas for 

exploration in future research studies (last paragraph of the Conclusions section, page 

13). 


